Office of Controller

ROBERT G. ADLER

TOM HUENING ASSISTANT CONTROLLER
CONTROLLER KANCHAN K. CHARAN

DEPUTY CONTROLLER

COUNTY OF SAN MATEQ s

555 COUNTY CENTER, 4" FLOOR + REDWOOD CITY + CALIFORNIA 94068 mﬁ@\ﬁgs/co htroller!
March 5, 2010 CERTIFIED MAIL MAR 15 2010
COMMISSION ON
Nancy Patton, Asst. Executive Director Ginny Brummels STATE MANDATES
Commission on State Mandates Division of Accounting and Reporting
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 California State Controller
Sacramento, CA 95814 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850

Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: County of San Mateo - Handicapped & Disabled Students
Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) File 05-4282-1-03
Statues 1984, Chapter 1747, Statues 1985, Chapter 1274
Fiscal Years 1996-1997, 1997-1998 and 1998-1999

Dear Ms. Patton and Ms. Brummels:

This letter is to serve as our written rebuttal to the State Controller’s Office (“SCO”) letter
dated May 1, 2009 (Attachment A) regarding the above referenced Incorrect Reduction
Claim (IRC) filed by the County of San Mateo.

Documentation of Degree AB3632 Students were also Medi-Cal Beneficiaries -
EPSDT Offsets

The County of San Mateo agrees in part with the SCO finding regarding Medi-Cal
beneficiaries with respect to the offset of federal Medi-Cal funds.. However, as outlined in
the original filing of the IRC, the SCO offset all EPSDT revenue even though only a
portion of our clients covered by EPSDT received AB 3632 services.

In the SCO’s audit report, the SCO stated “...if the County can provide an accurate
accounting of the number of Medi-Cal units of services applicable to the mandate, the SCO
auditor will review the information and adjust the audit finding as appropriate.” We have
provided this data as requested by the SCO. The State auditor also recalculated the data,
but no audit adjustments were made.

Here is a brief chronology of the calculation of the offset amount:




e The County initially calculated the offset for the three-year total to be $166,352.

e The State SB90 auditor, utilizing a different methodology, then calculated the offset
separately, and came to a three-year total for the offset of $665,975.

* Subsequently, in FY 2003-04 the Department of Mental Health (DMH) developed a
standard methodology for calculating EPSDT offset for SB90 claims. Applying this
approved methodology the EPSDT offset is $524,389, resulting in $1,544,805 being due
to.the County. This methodology is supported by the State and should be accepted as the
final calculation of the accurate EPSDT offset and resulting reimbursement due to the
County.

These calculations are provided with this letter as Attachment B.

Reduction of Medication Monitoring and Crisis Intervention

The original audit report, referring to the parameters and guidelines, states “...since
Medication Monitoring and Crisis Intervention...were not included as reimbursable costs,
the only reasonable conclusion is that they were intentionally excluded and, therefore, not
reimbursable”. However, the County provided mandated medication monitoring and crisis
intervention services under the authority of the California Code of Regulations — Title 2,
Division 9, Joint Regulations for Handicapped Children. Chapter 1 of Title 2 includes
emergency regulations for the implementation of provisions of Chapter 26.5 of the
Government Code. In Chapter 1, Article 2 “Mental Health and Related Services 60020 (a)
defines ““psychotherapy and other mental health services” as those services defined in
Sections 542 and 543, inclusive, of Title 9 of the Administrative Code...” Section 543 of
Title 9 (“Outpatient Services”) includes the following:

(e) Medication, which includes the prescribing, administration, or dispensing of
medications necessary to maintain individual psychiatric stability during the
treatment process. This service shall include evaluation of side effects and results
of medication.

(f) Crisis Intervention, which means immediate therapeutic response which must
include a face—to—face contact with a patient exhibiting acute psychiatric symptoms
to alleviate problems which, if untreated, present an imminent threat to the patient
or others.

In addition, Article 2 60020 (c) states:

“Mental health professionals” means psychiatrists, psychologists, clinical social
workers, and marriage, family and child counselors meeting the appropriate criteria
specified in Sections 5600.2 and 5650 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, and
Article 8 of subchapter 3 of Title 9 of the Administrative Code.

We note that a core service function of psychiatrists is the provision of medication
monitoring, which, of those professional categories included in Article 2 60020 (c), they
alone are qualified to provide.




Per the State Controller’s Office response, the Controller’s Office is empowered to audit
claims for mandated costs and to reduce those that are “excessive or unreasonable.” Given
this directive the County feels that the SCO overstepped its authority in coming to a
conclusion using this assumption (or “reasonable conclusion”). The County believes even
at the time of the audit (before HDS II), that the auditor overstepped in making
assumptions to deprive the County of millions of dollars of revenue for services provided.

The SCO’s position in their response to the IRC is that medication monitoring “was not
included in the adoption of the parameters and guidelines as reimbursable costs.” The
parameters and guidelines are not the mandate itself, but a tool used to claim for services
mandated by the State. In addition, the parameters and guidelines in effect at the time of
these services (as amended on August 26, 1996) state that “any costs related to the mental
health treatment services rendered under the Short Doyle Act” are reimbursable
(Attachment C). The parameters and guidelines go on to say that certain specific treatment
services are eligible, and, while medication monitoring and crisis intervention are not
mentioned specifically, they are also not excluded. There is no mention in the parameters
and guidelines that the listing of services was an all inclusive list. There is no disputing
the fact that the provided medication monitoring and crisis intervention services were
mental health treatment services rendered under the Short Doyle Act, and were mandated
under Chapter 26.5 of the Government Code. It is the position of the County that, given
the clear mandate to provide medication monitoring services as delineated in Chapter 26.5,
and the lack of clarity requiring exclusion of these services provided in the applicable
parameters and guidelines, the County believes the recommendation to exclude these
services was in error.

The “reasonable conclusion” of the SCO to exclude medication support services has come
under question given the adoption of Handicapped and Disabled Students II (HDS II) and
its inclusion of medication monitoring. The SCO asserts that the dates set forth in HDS 1I
define the period of reimbursement for the amended portions beginning July 1, 2001 and as
a result of that fact the counties cannot claim for these services prior to that date. We again
point out that we are not claiming reimbursement under HDS II, but rather under the
regulations in place at the time services were provided.

We are unaware of any change to the legislative mandate for the provision of Chapter 26.5
program services that made the reimbursement of mediation monitoring services
‘unreasonable’ prior to July 1, 2001, and ‘reasonable’ from that date forward. We
maintain that there was no underlying change in Chapter 26.5 program services that took
place beginning in July of 2001. In light of this fact the SCO’s conclusion seems
unreasonable.

Statute of Limitations

The analysis by the SCO identified Statute of Limitations (SOL) issue with our claim.
Specifically, it stated that our IRC was filed with the Commission on May 25, 2006, which




was past the deadline of April 28, 2006. In fact, our IRC was initially received by the
Commission on April 26, 2006. We were then requested to add documentation solely to
establish the final date by which the IRC must have been submitted in order to avoid the
SOL issue. This documentation was provided promptly, and the Commission subsequently
notified the County that the IRC was complete.

The SCO asserts that the basis of the SOL issue is that the IRC was not submitted by the
deadline of April 28, 2006. The confirmation of this deadline by the SCO supports the
timeliness of the initial presentation of our IRC to the Commission. As the IRC was
submitted to the Commission, which received it as a complete submission, the County this
non-audit suggestion is without merit.

Request Meeting to Discuss the Above Issues

We would like to meet with you in person to resolve our conflicting understanding
regarding these two outstanding issues. Some participants could do this via teleconference
as our consultants are located across the street from your office in Sacramento.

Thank you for responding in writing to the ICR and we look forward to a resolution of
these matters. Please feel free to contact me directly or the County’s consultant Mr.
Patrick Dyer by email at pdyer@mgtamer.com or by telephone at (916) 502-5243.

Sincerely,

Bob Adler

Assistant Controller
County of San Mateo

Cc:  Louise Rogers, Director, San Mateo County Behavior Health
Shawn D. Silva, Staff Counsel, SCO
John Klyver, San Mateo County Behavior Health
Coleen Leong, San Mateo County Controller’s Office
Jim Spano, SCO
Nancy Patton, Commission on State Mandates

Attachments:
Attachment A - State Controller’s Office letter dated May 1, 2009
Attachment B - EPSDT offset calculations
Attachment C - August 26, 1996 parameters and guidelines



- ATTACHMENT A

JOHN CHIANG
UAalifornia State Qontroller

May 1, 2009 o

Nancy Patton, Asst. Executive Director Patrick J. Dyer

Commission on State Mandates Public Resourcé Management Group, LLC
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 1380 Lead Hill Boulevard, Suite 106
Sacramento, CA 95814 Roseville, CA 95661

Re:  Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students, 05-4282-1-03
County of San Mateo, Claimant
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1747; Statutes 1985 Chapter 1274
Fiscal Years 1996-97, 1997-98, and 1998-99

Dear Ms. Patton and Mr. Dyer:

This letter is in response to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction Claim. The subject
claims were reduced because the Claimant included costs for services that wete not
reimbursable under the Parameters & Guidelines in effect during the audited years. In
addition, the Claimant failed to document to what degree AB3632 students were also
Medi-Cal beneficiaries, requiring that EPSDT revenues be offset. The reductlons were
appropriate and in accordance with law.

The Controller’s Office is empowered to audit claims for mandated costs and to reduce
those that are “excessive or unreasonable.”’ This power has been affirmed in recent
cases, such as the Incorrect Reductions Claims (IRCs) for the Graduation Requirements
mandate.> If the claimant disputes the adjustments made by the Controller pursnant to
that power, the burden is upon them to demonstrate that they are entitled to the full
amount of the claim. This prmc1ple likewise has been upheld in the Graduation
Requirements line of IRCs.”> See also Bvidence Code section 500.% In this case, the audit

' See Government Code section 17561, subdivisions (d)(1)(C) and (d)(2) and section 17564,

2 See for example, the Siatement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District -
[No CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 9.

* See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435—I 01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 16.

300 Capltol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814 ¢ P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250
Phone: (916) 445-2636 ¢ Fax: (916) 322-1220




May 1, 2009
Page 2

determined that the Claimant was claiming costs for medication monitoring and crisis
intervention, which were not identified reimbursable activities in the Parameters &
Guidelines as amended in 1996, and effective for the fiscal years that were the subject of
this audit. Therefore, these claimed costs are unsupportable and thus, disallowed.

The Claimant points to subsequent amendments of the Parameters & Guidelines adopced
in 2005 and 2006, which refer to medication monitoring, to support their claim that it is a
reimbursable cost. However, amendments to Parameters & Guidelines are not
retroactive, and the amendments in question were only effective from July 1, 2001,
forward, therefore, they did not apply to the fiscal years audited. In fact, the addition of
medication monitoring as a reimbursable activity supports the Controller’s position in
this case; it does not contradict it, as the Claimant asserts. If medication monitoring had

- been covered in the prior Parameters & Guidelines, there would have been no need to add
an explicit reference to the activity in the amendments. Therefore, medication
monitoring was not a reimbursable activity prior to July 1, 2001.

Enclosed please find a complete detailed analysis from our Division of Audits, exhibits,
and supporting documentation with declaration.

Sincerely,

SHAWN D. SILVA
Staff Counsel

SDS/ac
Enclosure
cc:  Tom Huening, Auditor-Controller, San Mateo County

Ginny Brummels, Div. of Acctg. & Rptg., State Controller’s Office (w/o encl))
Jim Spano, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)

Exccpt as otherwise provided by law, a party has the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonex1stence
of which is essential to the claim for relief or defense that he is asserting.”




Attachment B - San Mateo County EPSDT Offset Calculations

EPSDT Offset Calculations for SB 80
Audit Years 95-96 through 97-98
Recaleulation 3/21/2006

Recalculated Rosemary's
EPSDT Offset* Recalculation
96-97 $217,395 $166,969
97-98 $362,439 $243,758
98-99 -$55,446 $255,248 K
Total $524,389 $665,975

*Using.new methodology developed by DMH

Original SCO Audit Disallowance $2,069,194
Récalculation of CorrectEPSDT Offset $524,389
SCO Disallowance to be Reinstated  $1,544,805
(refer to page 7 of Incorrect Reduction Claim)

H:\Fiscal Officer\SB 90 Claim\Response lette\SB 90_EPSDT_Audits_26 to 99.xls
3/5/2010 1:00 PM

| of 4




; I £6-96 SSOINIBS SH.L ONyssr
“ LO/S/ZL pelep mecwummaw _.__>_o 10-00 01 G676 S.Ad LASdI 10) SWIEID PlEd DN/ASmx
” ‘buiure); podel 1500 Zege $0-€0 Jof Bululel) HING Ul peoUSIajel Sem jesyspealds siy |
JUNOWY GG~ vm A< pam cE:_oo ‘sauijeseg 66-/661 JESA [BOSI4 Z WUSWYDEBRY, POl j9ayspeslds “Jaquinu siels,,
, | '£020 Ad 01 9666 Ad Aq S1S00 |[€D-IPSIN J3S Pal 1eayspealds Wiold,

7 - “

"Hodal 1800 2£9¢ ¥0-€0 40} _umao,_m>mu Abojopoyjaw HiNG uo paseq suoienojen

!
|
-4
|
N

%Zr's | o __8leys ;aSd3 eyels Sl Je 1500 (2D [B101 4O %]
¥68'185'28 : m o 1esysyiom 06gs sAWT Jad 1509 43S [ED-IPBIN [EI0L
g6c212$ w ! : 1dsd3 Jo ateys ajels 438
]
1 .
£86'875$ W 9JeWNST NUBAY 1QSdd 19N
0 anuaASy 10Sdd 4O Uopiod Sal
£86'gv5$ . (61 2ur7 2661 HIN) @nuaASY 1dSd
%9'6€ ! _ YIS 1aSd3/umD d3s oney
800°ciE 1§ UMoI9 [ej0L 1aSdT BN
03 ‘ w , =e}SOD Welbold Sg1

00'CLE' LS | ««19€G'8EQ'ES | SlBLINSO QAB)S| . 1826°625°2S }S0D BNV 1aSd3a
ov6'61L5% #68°1852$ 8¥6' 1902 Luwpe (o/m) (1BD-IN) S1s0D d3S

Ymols) 26-9661 §6-v661

2 od H

j 9002/12/E uonenaeIsy

Upny 06 9S 26-96

HING 101 J99USHIOM 2E£9¢|




o _ | L '86-L6 SSOINISS SA1 ONynn
L L0/S/Z 1 Petep amg%mmam HING - 10-00 0} $6-176 S Ad LASdT 10 SWielD pled DN/AS
"Bulurel) podas 1s00 Zeog Y0-S0 40} Buluiel} HING Ul paoualia)es sem 1eayspealds siy |
.E:oE< G6-¥6 >.._ pan UWnjo) 'ssuijeseq 8-52 JegA |BOSId 7 JUSWYIBNY, Paji] Joayspealds “iequinu 9)elg,.,
- : "£020 Ad O} 9656 Ad Ad 180D [eD-1PSIAl JIIS Pajl }oYspealds wot,
...... L ‘Hodal uwoo 2598 ¥0-£0 10} umao_m>wu.mmm_@mo\£mE HING Uo paseq suopejnojed
%0956 7| - B 3Jeys 1aSd3 SIelS Si 1eyl 1509 2O\ [B10L 40 %
0/g'szr'es i 18oysHIom 06dS sAw3 Jad 1500 43S [ED-IPSIN [E10L
6SH°'29¢$ w N _ 1dsd3 jo sieys 93els 44S
|
LL¥'T/918 *}S3 @nudAdY 1adSdd 19N
0$ anusAsY 1 aSdd Jo uoliod Sl
L\¥'219'L8 (61 suri 'zes) HIN) onusasy 1AasSd3
%L°Le ; Yo 1 asd3/ums 43s oney
22.'199'1% ymols (ejol 1asd3 1eN
0% wen}S00) WeIboIH Sg1
2279918 | xexl0ST'E6L VS | «826'626'2$ 1800 [eNY 1dSd3
7 L9ES 0.£'€2r 28 876'190'2$ <Uiipe (o/m) (jeD-1y) sised 438
|
ymole) 86-2661 56-v661
900Z/LZ/S uonenoeIsy
Upny 06 9 86-26
HWA 103 J93YSHIOM ZS9E

2 of 4




T
i

‘8jel 98e9 J0 Yed Se Pa||id SH Ly

'¥0/9¢/¢C p=rep

1ap9| Uim &manm swie|D peaosddy | GSd3 Ueld YlleaH [ejusyy osje|y ues, 1oayspesids HiNGee

‘Bujure.j podes 3500 2£9€ #0-€0 4o} buiulen; HNQ Ul peoualajel Sem jasyspesids siy|

‘junouwny mm-v@ >n_ popi UWNo) "seuliesey 66-2661 JESA [BISI{ 7 JUSWYOBlY, paji} Joayspesidg “lsquinu aielg,,

"020 Ad 01.9656 Ad Ag SIS0D [BD-IPRIN IS PalN} 198yspealds Wol "ases1dap e ‘Awg iad,

1

‘Hoda1 3800 ze9g ¥0-c0 1oy padojenap ABojopouisw HINQ Uo paseq suolie|noe

1

#
|
1

%2529 | i % a1eYS 1dSd SIES S! jey} 1500 [BO-IN (€101 40 %
06021128 B . 19ays>iom 0pgS sAw3 18d 1500 d3S 1BD-1PSIN [e10] |
opp'ees- | i 1asd3 o aieys sjeig 43s|
618012 1% 183 SnusAsY 1ASd3 N
0% oNUSASY LS4 §0 Uojod Sd L
A R (61 3UIT 2661 HIN) oNUSASY 1 ASd
%9 b~ YWD 1aSdI/YID d3S oney
59565 °C$ UwoIS) [B0L 1aSda BN
0$ xSOQ WeIbosd Sg.L
79966528 | wic81 LCL'GE | 9INDY SlElS] . [825°525CS 1800 [enY 1dSd3
v58'8L 1§ v60'Cr6 | $ 8v6'190°c$ Lulwpe (o/m) (|eD-|N) S1S09 d3S
umoig 66-8661 567661

900c/LZ/€ uoie|nofeday

JIpny 06 9S 66-86

HINQ 104 393USHIOAA ZE9E

Y of 4




10
11
12

14
15

17
18

20 |
21,

22
23

24|

25
26
27
28

.h.uaNp—l

| o W

ATTACHMENT C

FORE THE

BE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

o Yo.CSM-4282 .
Claim Of: L Title 2, Cal, Code Regs., Div. 9, |
County of San Bernardino - ’ Sections  60000-60200
; : Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985

_Claimant

Handicapped and Disabled Students

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

The attached amended Parameters and Guidelines of the Commission on State Mandates

are hereby adopied by the Comimission on State Mandafcs in the above entitled matter,
IT IS SO ORDERED August 29, 1996,

H ST

‘Kitk G, Stewart, Executive Director
Cornmission on State Mandates

Fi\..\4282\p&egevr.doc




Hearing Date: August 29, 1996 , : Original Adopted: 8/22/9 1
File Number: CSM-4282 : Revised: 8/29/96
Commission - Staff: Lucila Ledesma

L1\4282\RevP&G. Amd

PARAMETERSANDGUIDELINES
, Sections 6000060200 ’
‘Title. 2, California Code of Regulations, Division 9
-Chapter 1747, Statutes” of 1984 '
‘Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985
Handicapped and Disabled Studenis

l. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1747 of the Statutes of 1984 added Chapter 26, commencing with section 7570,

to Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government code (Gov. Code).

Chapter 1274 ofthe Statutes of 1985 amended sections 1572, 7572.5, 1575, 7576,
7579, 7582, and 7587 of: amended and repealed 7583 of, ‘added section 7586.5 and
7586.7 to, and repealed 7574 of, the Gov. Code, and amended section 5651 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code. _ : .

To the extent that Gov. Code section 7572 ‘and .section 60040, Title 2, Code of .
California Regulations, require- county participation in the mental health assessment for
“individuals with exceptional needs, ” such legislation and regulations impose a new
program or higher level of service upon a county.” Furthermore, any related county
participation on the expanded - “Individualized Education Program” (IEP) team and case
management services for “individuals with exceptional needs” who are designated as
“seriously emotionally disturbed, ” pursuant to subdivisions . (a), (b), and. (c) of Gov.
Code section 7572.5 and their implementing regulations, impose a new program or
higher level of service upon a county. o

The aforementioned mandatory county participation in the IEP process is not.subject to
the Short-Doyle Act, and accordingly, such cests related thefeto are costs mandated by
the state and are fully reimbursable within the meaning of section 6, article XIIB of the

California  Constitution,

The provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code section 565 1, subdivision (g), result in
a higher level of service within the county Short-Doyle program because the mental
health services, pursuant to Gov. Code sections 757 1 and 7576 and their implementing
regulations, must be included in the county Short-Doyle annual plan. Such services-
include psychotherapy and other mental health services provided to “individuals with
exceptional needs, ” including those designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed, *

- and required in such individual’s IEP. ' : '




Such mental health services are subject to the current cost sharing formula of the Shogt-
Doyle Act, through which the state provides ninety (90) percent of the total costs of the
Short-Doyle program, and the county is required to provide the remaining ten (10)
percent of the funds. Accordingly, only ten (10) percent of such program costs are
reimbursable within the meaning of section 6, article XIIIB of the California '
Constitution as costs mandated by the state, because the Short-Doyle Act currently
provides counties ninety (90) percent of the costs of furnishing those mental health
services set forth in Gov. Code section 757.1 and 7576 and their implementing
‘regulations, and described in the county’s Short-Doyle annual plan pursuant to Welfare
- and Institutions . Code section 565 1, subdivision (g). :

1l. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION -

The Commission on State Mandates, at its April 26, 1990 hearing, adopted a Statement

. of Decision that determined that County participation in the TEP process is a ‘state
mandated program and any costs related thereto are fully reimbursable. Furthermore,

~ any mental health treatment required by_an IEP is subject to the Short-Doyle cost
‘sharing formula. Consequently, only the county’s Short-Doyle share (i.e., ten percent)
of the mental health treatment costs will be reimbursed as costs mandated by the state.

Il ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS |

All counties

V. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Se(.ition 17557 of the Gov. Code states that a test claim must - be submitted on or before -
December 3 1 following a given fiscal year to establish eligibility for that year. The test
claim for this mandate was filed on August 17, 1987, all costs incurred on or after July

.1, 1986, are reimbursable. _

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim, and estimated costs
-+ for the subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable, pursuant to
Government Code section 17561. '

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no reimbursement shall be
allowed, except as otherwise allowed by Gov. Code section 17564.




'V, REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. One Hundred (100,) ‘percent of any_coéts related to IEP Participation, Assessment,

- and Case Management:

1. The scope of the mandate is one hundred (100) percent reimbursement, except.
that for individuals billed to Medi-Cal only, the Federal Financing - Participation
portion (FFP) for these activities should be deducted from reimbursable activities
not subject to the Short-Doyle Act. :

2. For each cligible claimant, the -foliowing cost items are one hundred (100)
percent reimbursable (Gov. Code, section 7572, subd. (d)( 1)):

a,

Whenever an’ LEA refers an individual suspected of being an ‘individual with
exceptional needs’ to the local mental health department, mental health
assessment and recommendation by qualified mental health professionals in
conformance with assessment procedures set forth in Article 2 (commencing
with section 56320) of Chapter 4 of part 30 of Division 4 of the Education
Code, and regulations developed by the State Department of Mental Health, in

consultation with the State Department of Education, including but not limited"

to the following mandated services:

i. interview with the child and family,
ii. collateral interviews, as necessary,
iii. review ‘of the records,

.iv. observation of the child at school, and

v. psychological testing and/or psychiatric assessment, as nccessafy.

. Review and discussi'dn of ‘mental heélth assessment and. reconnnéndation with
‘parent and appropriate IEP team members. (Government Code section 7572,
‘subd. (d)( 1)).

'Aﬁéndénc‘e by the mental health professional who c_ondubted the assessment at
IEP meetings, when requested. (Goverrnncut Code section 7572, subd.

@), - '

. Review by claimant’s mental health professional. .o_f any independent

assessment(s) submitted by the IEP team. (Government Code section 7572,

- subd. "(d)(2)).

When the wfitten mental health assessment report provided by the local mental
health program .determines that an “individual with special needs’ is ‘seriously

~emotionally disturbed’, and any member of the IEP team recommends

residential placement based upon relevant assessment information, inclusion of




the .claimant’s mental health proféssiorial on that individual’s expanded IEP
team, ' : : '

£ When the IEP prescribes residential placement for an ‘individual with
exceptional needs * who is ‘seriously emotionally disturbed, * claimant’ s mental

health- personnel’s identification of out-of-home placement, case management,
six month review of IEP, and expanded IEP responsibilities.  (Government

‘Code section 7572.5). ' : ‘ “y

LB chuired participation in due process procedures, including but not limited to
.due process hearings. : ’

3. One hundred (100) percent of any administrative costs related to IEP
_Paﬁicipatipn, Assessment, and Case Management, whether direct- or indirect.

B. Ten (10) percent of any costs related to mental health treatment services rendered B
under the Short-Doyle Act : ' :

1. The scope of the mandate is ten (10) percent reimburéeme_nt.

2. For cach eligible chimant, the following cost items, for the provision of mental
health services when required by a child’s individualized education program, are
“ten (10) percent reimbursable (Govemment Code 7576): '

a. Individual therapy, -

b. Collateral therapy and contacts,
c. Grdup therapy,

d. Day treatmerit, and

¢ Mental health portion of residential treatment in excess of the State
Department of Social Services payment for the residential placement. . -

3. Ten (10) percent of any administrative costs rel;itcd to mental health treatment
services rendered under the Short-Doyle Act, whether direct ‘or indirect.

Vi. CLAIM PREPARATION

 There are two satisfactory methods of submitting claims for reimbursement of increased
costs incurred to comply with the mandate:




A. Actual Increased Costs Method. To claim under the Actual Increased Costs
Method, report actual increased costs incurred for each of the following expense
categories in the format specified by the State Controller’s clalmmg instructions.
*Attach - supportmg schedules as necessary:

1. Employee Salaries and Benef" fs: Show the cIaSSJﬁcatlon of the employees
involved, mandated functions performed, number of hours devoted to the
function, and hourly rates and’ benefits. _ _ .

2. Services and supplies: Inc]ude only expenditures which can be identified as a
direct cost resulting from the mandate. List cost of materials .acquired which
have. been consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate

3. Dlrect Admmlstratlve Costs.'

a. One hundred (100) percent of any dnect admmlstratlve costs related to IEP -
Participation, Assessment, and Case Management.

b Ten (10) percent of any direct admmlsttatlve costs related 0 mcntal health
treatment rendered under ‘the Short-Doyle Act. :

- 4. Indirect Administrative and Overhead Costs: To the extent that reimbursable

' indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by DMH from categorical
funding sources, they may be claimed under this method in either of the two
following ways prescribed in- the State Controller’s claiming instructions:”

a. Ten (10) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe benefits. This
method may not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and
SCO for program indirect costs which cxceeds ten (10) percent of total
program direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits.

OR if an i’ndirect cost rate greater than ten (10) perceht is being claimed,

b "By preparation of an “Indirect Cost. Rate. Proposal” (ICRP) in full
compliance with Office of Managcment and Budget Circular No. A-87 -
(OMB A-87). Note that OMB A-87 was revised as of May 17, 1995, and
that while OMB A-87 is based on the concept of full allocation of
indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its restrictions, -there may be
state laws or state regulations which further restrict allowability of costs.
Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the mandated
program; each. department must have its own ICRP. Under this method, total
reimbursement for program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO
sources must not exceed the total for those items as computed in the
ICRP(s). '

w




B. Cost_Report Method. ‘Under this claiming method the mandate reimbursemerit claim
is still submitted on the-State Controller’s claiming forms in accordance with the
claiming instygtions. A" complete copy of the annual cost report including all
supporting-“Schedules attached to the cost report as filed with DMH must also be filed'
with the claim forms submitted to the State Controller. :

I. To the extent that reimbursable indirect costs have not already been reimbursed
* by DMH from categorical funding sources, they may be ‘claimed under this
method in either of the two following ways prescribed in the State Controller’s
claiming instructions : '

a. Ten (10) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe *benefits, . This
method may not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and .
SCO for.program indirect costs which exceeds ten (10) percent of total

 program -direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits.

OR if an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10) peréent is beingplairried, -

b. By preparation- of an “Indirect Cost Rate Proposal” (ICRP) in full
compliance with Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-87
(OMB. A-87). Note that OMB A-87 was. revised as of May 17, 1995,
and that while OMB A-87 is based on the concept of full allocation of
indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its resirictions, there may be
state laws or state regulations which further restrict allowability of costs.

. Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the’ mandated
program; each department must have its own ICRP. Under this method, total’
reimbursement for program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO
+ sources must not exceed the total for those items as computed in the ICRP(s).

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or
worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs. Pursuant to Government '
Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for actual costs filed. by a
local .agency or school district is subject to audit by the State Controller no later than

two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed

or last amended. However, if no finds are appropriated for the program for -the fiscal . -
year for which the claim is made, the time for the State Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the- claim.




' \/III OFFSETTING oAVII\IGS AND OTHE? REII\/IBURSEI\/IENTS

A. Any offsetting savmgs the cIaunant experiences as a direct result’ of this statufe must
be deducted from the costs claimed.

-B. The foll,owmg relmbursements for this mandate shall -be deducted from the cléim:

1. Any direct payments (categbrical funding) received from the State which are
spemﬁcally allocated to this program, and :

2. Any other rexmbursement for this mandate (cxcludmg Short- Doyle funding,
private insurance payments, and Medi-Cal payments), Wthh is recelved from
any source, €.6. federal; state efc. -

IX. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

~ An - authorized representative of the claimant w111 be required lo -provide a certification

‘of claim, as specified in the State Controllet’s clalmmg instructions, for those costs
'mandated by the state contained herein. :




